Mohamad Abdul Zahir, Non-Executive Independent Director on 8th November, 2018, vacancy occurred 
for Member of Audit Committee and the Company did not have requisite number of Member in Audit Committee and Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee.

3.	 The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE) has imposed fine of Rupees 3,06,800/- (Three Lakh Six Thousand and Eight Hundred Rupees 
Only), Rupees 2,12,400/- (Two Lakh Twelve Thousand and Four Hundred Only) and Rupees 1,27,720/- (One Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Twenty Rupees Only) under Regulation 17(1), 
Regulation 18 and Regulation 19 of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 respectively for Quarter ended 31st March, 
2019. 

We further report that:

[...]

in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the 
Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, 
rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period:

1)	 The Company has satisfied charge of amounting of Rupees 
25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh) with Canara Bank.

2)	 The Company has re-appointed Ms. Aashima Munjal as 
Managing Director of the Company for a period of Three (3) 
years with effect from 12th December, 2018.

3)	 The Company has appointed Mr. Rajpal Negi as Chief Finance 
Officer of the Company with effect from 14th May, 2018.

[...]

Details of non-compliances and penalties imposed on the Company by Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. (BSE) are as follows:

Details of Non Compliance *Details of penalties imposed by Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd
Regulation 17 (1) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

BSE imposed fine of Rupees 3,06,800/- (Three Lakh Six Thousand and 
Eight Hundred Rupees Only) for Qtr, ended 31st March, 2019.

Regulation 18 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

BSE imposed fine of Rupees 2,12,400/- (Two Lakh Twelve Thousand and 
Four Hundred Only) for Qtr, ended 31st March, 2019.

Regulation 19 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

BSE imposed fine of Rupees 1,27,720/- (One Lakh Twenty Seven 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Rupees Only) for Qtr, ended 31st 
March, 2019.

*	 This is to be noted that Company has been meticulous in doing all the compliances till date and this event happened due to some unavoidable 
circumstances for the management of the company. Also, company has requested the BSE to waive off the penalty and the matter is with